

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE  
PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY  
LITIGATION

Case No. 2:12-md-02323-AB

MDL No. 2323

The Honorable Anita B. Brody

Kevin Turner and Shawn Wooden, on behalf of  
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

National Football League and NFL Properties  
LLC, successor-in-interest to NFL Properties,  
Inc.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF RD LEGAL  
FUNDING, LLC; RD LEGAL FINANCE,  
LLC; RD LEGAL FUNDING PARTNERS,  
LP; AND RONI DERSOVITZ IN  
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO (1) DIRECT  
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR TO  
WITHHOLD ANY PORTIONS OF CLASS  
MEMBER MONETARY AWARDS  
PURPORTEDLY OWED TO CERTAIN  
THIRD-PARTY LENDERS AND CLAIMS  
SERVICES PROVIDERS, AND  
(2) DIRECT DISCLOSURE TO CLAIMS  
ADMINISTRATOR OF EXISTENCE OF  
CLASS MEMBER AGREEMENTS WITH  
ALL THIRD PARTIES**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL  
ACTIONS

BROTMAN LAW  
ELLEN C. BROTMAN, ESQ.  
150 North Radnor Chester Road  
Suite F200  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
Telephone: (610) 977-2412  
Facsimile: (610) 977-0043

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
DAVID K. WILLINGHAM (*pro hac vice*)  
*dwillingham@bsfllp.com*  
MICHAEL D. ROTH (*pro hac vice*)  
*mroth@bsfllp.com*  
JEFFREY M. HAMMER (*pro hac vice*)  
*jhammer@bsfllp.com*  
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524  
Telephone: (213) 629-9040  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9022

Attorneys for RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC; RD  
LEGAL FINANCE, LLC; RD LEGAL  
FUNDING PARTNERS, LP; and RONI  
DERSOVITZ

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE FACTUAL AND LEGAL ISSUES RAISED IN THE MOTION SUPPORT RD LEGAL’S POSITION THAT SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS ARE ASSIGNABLE.....	3
A. The Motion Reveals that More than a Thousand Assignment Transactions Were Entered Into, Which Demonstrates that the Settlement Agreement Failed to Expressly and Clearly Prohibit the Assignment of Settlement Proceeds .....	3
B. The Motion Implicitly Supports that Settlement Proceeds are Assignable .....	4
C. Funding Transactions Cannot be Both Loans and Assignments .....	5
D. Co-Class Counsel’s Theories Go Well Beyond the Statutory and Constitutional Limits of this Court’s Jurisdiction.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allhusen v. Caristo Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 N.Y. 446 (1952).....	3
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	6
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Dopp v. Yari</i> , 927 F. Supp. 814 (D.N.J. 1996).....	5
<i>Endico Potatoes, Inc. v. CIT Group/Factoring, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Evergreen Square of Cudahy v. Wisconsin Hous. &amp; Econ. Dev. Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6, 8
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>In re Dryden Advisory Grp., LLC</i> , 534 B.R. 612 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	5
<i>Infant Formula Antitrust Litig., MDL 878 v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 72 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kearney for Kearney v. Jandernoa</i> , 172 F.R.D. 381 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	7
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 465 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	3

*Swiger v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.*,  
540 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2008).....7

*United States v. Apple MacPro Computer*,  
851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....8

*Wilson v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
782 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2015).....6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....6

**Other Authorities**

Hon. Beverly Reid O’Connell and Hon. Karen L. Stevenson, *Rutter Group Prac. Guide: Fed. Civ. Proc. Before Trial Nat’l Ed.* (Rutter Group 2017).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d).....8

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....6
